
ITEM 6.84 

 

Planning Control Committee  

    

Application No:  CH/14/0199 

Received: 06-Jun-2014 

 

Location: 11, Albany Drive, Cannock 

Parish: Heath Hayes 

Ward: Heath Hayes East and Wimblebury Ward 

Description: Detached double garage to front 

 

Application Type: Full Planning Application 

 

RECOMMENDATION  Refuse for the following reason:- 

 

 

1. The proposed garage, by virtue of its position partially screening and forward of the 

existing property, would have a deleterious impact upon the visual amenity of the 

streetscene and the overall appearance of the host property.  The proposed garage 

would result in a loss of an attractive grassed area in a prominent location within the 

streetscene and be likely to have a detrimental impact upon the adjacent protected 

tree.  The proposed garage is considered unacceptable and contrary to Local Plan 

Policy CP3 and the NPPF 

 

 

 

Reason for Committee decision: Applicant request to speak  

 

EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS 

 

Heath Hayes and Wimblebury Parish Council  - “Concerns that this is overintensive” 

 

Staffordshire County Highways – no objection 

 

 

INTERNAL COMMENTS 

 

Environmental Protection – no objection  

 

Tree Officer  - objection due to impact upon protected tree 

 

 

RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 

 

Adjacent occupiers notified with one letter of objection received.  Issues raised 

regarding:- 

• Out of character with existing pattern of development 

• Loss of green area 
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• Public/highway safety 

• Impact upon trees 

 

 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

 

None 

 

1. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS  

 

1.1. The application site comprises a modern detached two-storey dwelling on 

Albany Drive, Heath Hayes. 

  

1.2. The dwelling is situated on a prominent plot within the residential cul-de-sac 

with an area of grass to the front and a TPO’d oak tree in the front corner of the 

site.  The dwelling is currently served by an integral garage and a driveway with 

capacity for at least 2 cars to the front of the property.  

 

1.3. The surrounding estate comprises detached dwellings of a few different house 

types, some of which have been altered or extended in the past.  

 

1.4. There are some examples of attached double garages to the front of dwellings, 

in these cases the house type is such that it accommodates the forward 

projection of the garage into the overall design. 

 

1.5. There have been no detached garages built within the estate following its initial 

construction.  

 

2. PROPOSAL  

 

2.1. The proposal is for the construction of a detached double garage to the front of 

the dwelling.   

  

2.2. The garage would measure 5.4m x 5.4m with a pitched roof to a height of 3.6m. 

 

2.3. The garage would be positioned 4m from the stem of the TPO’d oak tree and as 

such includes the use of pile and beam foundations.  The detail of the 

foundations has not been accepted by the Council’s Tree Officer and concerns 

have been raised over the positioning of the garage.  

 

2.4. The garage would overlap the front of the house by 2m.  The proposal also 

includes a new driveway to serve the garage that would result in the loss of a 

substantial amount of the grassed area.   

 

3. PLANNING POLICY  
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3.1. Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires 

planning applications to be determined in accordance with the provisions of the 

Development Plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise.   

  

3.2. The Development Plan currently comprises the Cannock Chase Local Plan 

(2014) 

 

3.3. Other material considerations relevant to assessing current planning applications 

include the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Supplementary 

Planning Guidance/Documents. 

 

Cannock Chase Local Plan (2014)  

 

3.4. CP3 - Chase Shaping – Design 

High quality design will be a requirement of all development. Particular facets 

of good design will include response to climate change challenges, providing 

access for all and designing out crime.  New development should complement 

and enhance the character and appearance of the local area and be well related 

to existing buildings.  Finally new development should integrate well with 

existing trees and landscape features.  

 

 National Planning Policy Framework  

  

3.5. The NPPF sets out the Government’s position on the role of the planning system 

in both plan-making and decision-taking. It states that the purpose of the 

planning system is to contribute to the achievement of sustainable development, 

in economic, social and environmental terms, and it emphasises a “presumption 

in favour of sustainable development”. 

 

3.6. All the core planning principles have been reviewed and those relevant in this 

case are that planning should:-  

 

 - always seek to secure high quality design and a good standard of amenity 

for all existing and future occupants of land and buildings; 

 

3.7. Key provisions of the NPPF relevant in this case:  

 

3.8. The NPPF confirms that a plan-led approach to the planning system and that 

decisions must be made in accordance with the Development Plan. In particular 

the following NPPF references are considered to be appropriate.  

 

3.9. 7. Requiring good design 

 

3.10. Paragraph 56 attaches great importance to the design of the built environment 

and states good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, is indivisible 
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from good planning, and should contribute positively to making places better for 

people. 

 

3.11. Paragraph 57 states it is important to plan positively for the achievement of high 

quality and inclusive design. 

 

3.12. Paragraph 58 states planning policies and decision should aim to ensure that 

development meet criteria including:- 

- Function well and add to the overall quality of the area 

- Establish a strong sense of place 

- Respond to local character and history and reflect the identity of local 

surroundings and materials 

- Are visually attractive as a result of good architecture and appropriate 

landscaping 

 

3.13. Paragraph 61 considers planning decisions should address connections between 

people and places and the integration of new development into the natural, built 

and historic environment. 

 

3.14. Paragraph 64. Permission should be refused for development of poor design that 

fails to take the opportunities available for improving the character and quality 

of an area and the way it functions. 
 

 

4. DETERMINING ISSUES 

 

4.1. The determining issues for the application are:- 

• Design  

• Impact upon landscaping and TPO’d trees 

• Impact upon neighbouring dwellings 

• Highway safety 

 

4.2. Design   The proposed garage would be sited in front of the existing dwelling 

and partially screen its principal elevation.  The application site is in a 

prominent position when entering the cul-de-sac and it is presented with an 

attractive green frontage.  The proposed garage would have an adverse impact 

upon the appearance of the dwelling by partially screening the property.  The 

garage would also appear prominent within the streetscene as it would be 

positioned 4.5m back from the edge of the carriageway.  There are some other 

examples of garages to the front of properties however all of these are as 

originally built and have been incorporated into the overall design of the 

properties. Overall it is considered that the proposed garage would have an 

adverse impact upon the streetscene and not enhance the visual amenity of the 

area and as such would be contrary to Local Plan Policy CP3 and the NPPF.  
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4.3. Impact upon landscaping and TPO’d trees  The proposed garage would be in 

close proximity to a large TPO’d oak tree.  This tree is an attractive feature and 

adds to the appearance of the streetscene.  The proposal would be sited within 

the root protection area of this tree.  The applicant has submitted a tree survey 

and included measures of protecting the tree however these are not considered 

sufficient by the Council’s Tree Officer and as such it is opined that the 

proposed garage would have an adverse impact upon the protected tree.  The 

concerns of the Tree Officer could be overcome by using a different foundation 

design or by relocating the garage outside of the root protection area of the tree.  

The proposed garage and driveway would also result in the loss of a grassed 

area that currently positively contributes to the streetscene.   

 

4.4. Impact upon neighbouring dwellings There are some neighbouring dwellings 

that face the proposed garage; these are sufficiently far away from the proposed 

garage so as not to result in a loss of amenity to neighbouring occupiers.  The 

proposed garage would therefore comply with the daylight and overbearing 

standards when measured from the front windows of the neighbouring 

properties.  The proposal would interfere with the daylight standard from the 

front window of the host dwelling however as the application has been 

submitted by the occupiers it is their own choice to accept the shortfall in the 

standards and as such this is considered acceptable.   

 

4.5. Highway safety  The proposed garage would be positioned sufficiently far back 

from the edge of the carriageway not to have an adverse impact upon highway 

visibility.  The proposed driveway would extend from the existing driveway and 

as such there would not be an impact upon visibility/highway safety for vehicles 

entering/egressing from the application site.   

 

 

5. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

 

5.1. The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 

Human Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation to refuse accords with the 

policies of the adopted Local Plan and the applicant has the right of appeal 

against this decision.  

 

 

6. CONCLUSION 

 

6.1. The proposed garage, by virtue of its position partially screening and forward of 

the existing property, would have a deleterious impact upon the visual amenity 

of the streetscene and the overall appearance of the host property.  The proposed 

garage would result in a loss of an attractive grassed area in a prominent 

location within the streetscene and be likely to have a detrimental impact upon 

the adjacent protected tree.  The proposed garage is considered unacceptable 

and contrary to Local Plan Policy CP3 and the NPPF. 
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